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Maxcem Elite™ Self-etch/Self-adhesive Resin Cement

Description

Maxcem Elite is a self-etch, self-adhesive resin cement indicated
for indirect cementation of ceramic, resin and metal restorations.
This product is radiopaque for easy identification in x-rays and
dual-cure, allowing for maximum flexibility in its use. Maxcem
Elite is packaged in a dual barrel syringe with single-use automix
tips and optional curved dispensing tips to allow user to deliver
desired volume of cement directly into restoration and/or tooth
preparation.

Indications for Use

Maxcem Elite is indicated for cementation of all indirect
restorations including ceramic, resin, and metal-based
inlays/onlays, crowns, bridges, posts, and veneers*. Additional
indications include pit and fissure sealant, and cementation of
crown restoration to implants.

*Adhesive application on the preparation is required for veneer
cementation using Maxcem Elite.

Contraindications

1. This product shall not be used on patients who are allergic to
methacrylate resin as it may cause contact dermatitis.

2. This product shall not be placed in contact with pulp tissue.
Direct exposure of this product may harm the pulp.

Warnings
1. Avoid contact with skin or eyes. If this product comes in
contact with skin or eyes, wash thoroughly with water.

Precautions

1. Secure restoration with moderate pressure while cleaning
excess cement.

2. Allow the cement to fully cure before finishing and polishing or
adjusting occlusion to avoid potential debonding.
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3. Do not use phosphoric acid to etch dentin when using Maxcem
Elite in self-adhering mode, as this may cause post-operative
sensitivity

4. Do not treat or clean the zirconia-based or metal-based
restorations with phosphoric acid or hydrofluoric acid (HF)
which can negatively impact adhesion.

5. Do not use hydrogen peroxide (H.0) as its residues can
adversely affect the setting reaction and adhesion of Maxcem
Elite.

6. Do not use provisional cements containing eugenol, as these
materials can inhibit the polymerization of resin cements
including Maxcem Elite.

7. Use arubber dam to keep the preparation or cavity free of any
contamination during cementation.

8. Do not open foil package until initial use. Use the product
within 6 months of opening the pouch but always ensure that
itis not past the expiration date printed on the syringe label.

9. If prolonged contact with oral tissue occurs, flush with copious
amount of water.

Adverse reactions:
None known.

Instructions for Use
Note: Automix tips are for single patient use only to
prevent cross-contamination between patients.

Maxcem Elite is compatible with adhesives such as OptiBond™ Solo
Plust, OptiBond All-In-One, or OptiBond XTRtt self-etch universal
adhesive. Refer to adhesive instructions for use for optimal
procedure. The use of other dentin and enamel adhesive system is
at the discretion and sole responsibility of the dental practitioner.
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ion Surface Prej

Prepare the internal surface of the restoration according to
manufacturer’s instructions. Here are some general
recommendations:

Etchable Ceramic/Porcelain Restorations: Sandblast the
internal surface with 50um alumina at a pressure of 30 psi (0.2
MPa) and etch the restoration with hydrofluoric acid.
Application of the silane primer is optional.

Metal-based, Zirconia-based, and Composite
Restorations: Sandblast the internal surface with 50pm
alumina at a pressure of 60 psi (0.4 MPa) for metal-based or
zirconia-based restorations, or a pressure of about 15 psi (0.1
MPa) for composite restorations.

Resin bonded prostheses (Maryland bridges): Etching of
enamel surface with phosphoric acid gel etchant is
recommended prior to cementation with Maxcem Elite.

Indirect Restorations (excluding Veneers) and Implant

Restoration

1. Remove the provisional restoration.

2. Use the OptiClean rotary instrument or your choice of cleaning
method to remove provisional cement and residue from the
preparation. Rinse thoroughly.

3. Airdry the preparation.

4, Seat the restoration to ensure proper fit. Adjust if needed and
thoroughly clean the bonding surfaces of the restoration after
adjustment.

5. Select the desired shade of Maxcem Elite.

6. Remove the syringe from the foil pouch. Record the date the
syringe was removed on the syringe label.

7. Remove the syringe cap. Before the first use, bleed the syringe
by squeezing out a small quantity of the pastes onto a pad to
equalize the base and catalyst pastes in the syringe. Secure the
appropriate automix tip on the dual syringe cartridge by
turning the tip clockwise. The wide 4:1 automix tips are
intended for use with the intraoral tips and root-canal tips to
dispense Maxcem Elite.



Dispensing of the material is done as follows:

Inlay/Onlay - Dispense the cement directly into the
preparation covering all surfaces. Seat the restoration with
moderate pressure and maintain the pressure until the cement
is fully set.

Crown - Fill the crown with cement. Seat the restoration with
moderate pressure and maintain the pressure until the cement
is fully set.

Post - Prepare the post space. Size and fit the post. Dispense
the cement onto the post or directly into the canal space using
the root-canal tips. Seat and rotate the post slightly upon
insertion to avoid trapping air. Allow the cement to slowly
flow from canal space.

Leave the used mixing tip on the syringe as a cap until the next
application.

8. When the restoration is properly seated, remove the excess
cement while maintaining pressure on the restoration. Excess
cement is best removed in its gel state with a scaler or explorer.
Gel state can be achieved by tack-curing excess with a curing
light for approximately 2-3 seconds, or by allowing the cement
to self-cure for approximately 2-3 minutes after application or
until the excess cement feels rubbery.

9. After removal of the excess cement, light cure all surfaces

including margins using Demi Ultra curing light for 10 seconds.

See footnote for recommended curing times for other curing

light models.**

For metal-based and opaque restorations, before proceeding

to polishing and finishing, let the cement set for at least 4

minutes after seating of the restoration.

. If needed, use finishing strips for proximal areas. Polish
margins with Gloss Plus discs, cups, or points. Use HiLuster
Plus polishers for a final high luster shine.

12. Verify the occlusion.
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Veneer Restorations

For cementation of veneers (ideal for 1-2 units at a time), select
OptiBond™ Solo Plust Adhesive or OptiBond XTRt1 Self-Etch
Universal Adhesive. Consult adhesive product instructions for use.

After adhesive is applied and cured, follow these instruction for

cementation:

1. Select the desired shade of cement.

2. Remove the syringe cap. Before the first use, bleed the syringe
by squeezing out a small quantity of pastes onto a pad to
equalize the base and catalyst paste in the syringe. Secure the
appropriate automix tip on the dual syringe cartridge by
turning the tip clockwise.

3. Dispense the cement directly onto the internal surface of the
veneer. Place the veneer gently onto the tooth, allowing the
cement to slowly flow from all margins.

4. Tack cure the veneer into place on the facial surface, away
from the margins, using a small diameter light quide for 2-3
seconds.

5. After removing the excess cement, light cure all surfaces using
a Demi Ultra curing light for 10 seconds.**
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Note: Maxcem Elite minimum working time is 1 minute 20
seconds at room temperature; Set time is less than 4
minutes at oral temperature. These times may vary based
on storage conditions, temperature, humidity, and age of
the product.

** Recommended Curing Times:

Demi Ultra, Demi Plus/Demi, and L.E.Demetron I1: 10
seconds.

L.E.Demetron | & Optilux 501: 20 seconds.

For all other lights, see manufacturer's recommendations.



STORAGE: Store the product within a temperature range of 4°C
(39°F) to 25°C (77°F). Avoid excess heat. For optimum freshness,
store product in a refrigerator. Allow the product to reach room
temperature prior to use.

Keep product in foil package until initial use. Once the foil pouch is
opened, use within 6 months and prior to expiration date printed
on syringe label.

“OptiBond” is a trademark owned by Kerr Corporation.
“OptiBond” is registered with the U.S. PTO and other countries.



ESPARNOL

Cemento de Resina Autoadhesivo y Autograbable Maxcem
Elite™

Descripcion

Maxcem Elite es un cemento de resina autoadhesivo y
autograbable indicado para el cementado indirecto de
restauraciones de ceramica, resina y metal. Para la maxima
flexibilidad de uso, este producto es de polimerizacion doble y es
radiopaco para facilitar la identificacion en rayos x. Maxcem Elite
viene con una jeringa de doble cilindro con puntas de
automezclado de un solo uso y puntas de dispensacion curvas
opcionales que permiten que el usuario suministre el volumen de
cemento deseado directamente en la restauracién y/o en la
preparacion del diente.

Indicaciones de uso

Maxcem Elite estd indicado para el cementado de todas las
restauraciones indirectas de metal, cerdmica o resina, incluyendo
inlays/onlays, coronas, puentes, pilares y carillas de porcelana. *
Entre las indicaciones adicionales se incluye sellador de fosas y
fisuras y el cementado de la restauracion de coronas en implantes.

*Para esta aplicacion es necesario el uso de un adhesivo en la
preparacion antes de utilizar Maxcem Elite.

Contraindicaciones

1. Este producto no debe utilizarse en pacientes que sean
alérgicos a la resina de metacrilato, ya que puede producir
dermatitis por contacto.

2. Este producto no debe colocarse en contacto con el tejido
pulpar. Puede que la exposicién directa a este producto afecte
el tejido pulpar.

Advertencias
1. Evite el contacto con la piel o los ojos. Si este producto entra en
contacto con la piel o los ojos, lave abundantemente con agua.



Precauciones

1. Mantenga segura la restauracion ejerciendo una presion
moderada mientras limpia el exceso de cemento.

2. Deje que el cemento se cure por completo antes del acabado y
pulido o de ajustar la oclusion para evitar que se despegue.

3. No utilice &cido fosférico para grabar la dentina cuando utilice
Maxcem Elite en el modo de autograbado, ya que puede
producir sensibilidad postoperatoria.

4, No trate ni limpie las restauraciones basadas en metal o
circonio con acido fosfdrico ni dcido hidrofluoridico (HF), ya que
puede afectar negativamente la adhesion.

5. No utilice perdxido de hidrdgeno (H.0,) ya que sus residuos
pueden afectar de manera adversa la adhesiény la reaccion
de fraguado de Maxcem Elite.

6. No utilice cementos provisionales que contengan eugenol, ya
que estos materiales pueden inhibir la polimerizacion de
cementos de resina, incluyendo Maxcem Elite.

7. Utilice un dique de goma para evitar contaminacién de la
preparacion o la cavidad durante el cementado.

8. Noabra el empaque de aluminio hasta su uso inicial. Utilice el
producto en un periodo de 6 meses desde la apertura de la
funda, pero asegurese de que la fecha de vencimiento impresa
enla etiqueta de la jeringa no haya caducado.

9. Sise produce un contacto prolongado con el tejido bucal,
enjuague con abundante agua.

Reacciones adversas:
No se conoce ninguna.

Instrucciones de uso

Nota: Para evitar la contaminacion cruzada entre pacientes
las puntas de automezclado solo se deben utilizar una
punta por paciente.

Maxcem Elite es compatible con adhesivos tales como OptiBond
Solo Plust y OptiBond All-In-One o el adhesivo universal
autograbable OptiBond XTRt1. Consulte las instrucciones de uso
del adhesivo para llevar a cabo un procedimiento 6ptimo. El uso de
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otros sistemas adhesivos para esmalte y dentina sera bajo criterio y
responsabilidad del odontdlogo.
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Preparacion de la superficie de la restauracion

Prepare |a superficie interna de la restauracidn conforme a las
instrucciones del fabricante. A continuacion incluimos algunas
recomendaciones generales:

Restauraciones de porcelana/ceramica grabables: arene
la superficie interna con oxido de aluminio de 50 um a una
presion de 30 psi (0,2 MPa) y grabe la restauracion con écido
hidrofluoridico. La aplicacién del agente de unidn de silano es
opcional.

Restauraciones a base de resina compuesta, metal o
zirconio: arene la superficie interna con oxido de aluminio de
50 um a una presion de 60 psi (0,4 MPa) para las
restauraciones a base de metal o circonio, 0 con una presion de
aproximadamente 15 psi (0,1 MPa) para las restauraciones a
base de resina compuesta.

Prétesis de resina (puentes de Maryland): se recomienda
grabar la superficie del esmalte con acido fosfdrico antes del
cementado con Maxcem Elite.

Restauraciones indirectas y restauracion en implantes

(excepto carillas de porcelana)

1. Remueva la restauracion provisional.

2. Utilice el instrumento giratorio OptiClean o el método de
limpieza de su eleccion para retirar el cemento provisional y los
residuos de la preparacion y lave la preparacion con abundante
agua.

3. Seque la preparacion con aire.

4. Siente la restauracion para asegurarse de que tenga un ajuste
adecuado. Ajuste si es necesario y limpie completamente la
superficie interna de la restauracion tras el ajuste.

5. Seleccione el tono deseado de Maxcem Elite.



6. Retire la jeringa del empaque de aluminio. Registre la fecha de
vencimiento de la jeringa en la etiqueta de la jeringa.

7. Retire la tapa de la jeringa. Antes de utilizarla por primera vez,
purgue la jeringa expulsando una pequefia cantidad de las
pastas para igualar la pasta catalizadora y la pasta bésica en la
jeringa. Asegure la punta de automezclado correspondiente en
el cartucho de la jeringa doble girdndola en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj. Las puntas de automezclado con un ancho de
4:1s0n para uso con puntas intraorales y las puntas de
endodoncia para dispensar el cemento Maxcem Elite en el
canal radicular.

La dispensacion del material se lleva a cabo de la siguiente
manera:

Inlay/Onlay: dispense el cemento directamente en la
preparacion de modo que cubra todas las superficies. Asiente
la restauracion ejerciendo una presion moderada y mantenga
la presidn hasta que el cemento esté completamente fraguado.
Corona: llene la corona con cemento. Asiente la restauracion
ejerciendo una presién moderada y mantenga la presion hasta
que el cemento esté completamente fraguado.

Poste: prepare el espacio para el poste. Determine el tamafio
y ajuste el poste. Dispense el cemento en el poste o
directamente en el espacio del canal mediante las puntas de
endodoncia. Asiente y gire el pilar ligeramente para evitar que
quede aire atrapado. Deje que el cemento fluya lentamente
por el espacio del canal.

Deje la punta de mezclado usada en la jeringa a modo de
tapén hasta la proxima aplicacion.

8. Cuando la restauracion se haya asentado adecuadamente,
retire el exceso de cemento al tiempo que mantiene la presion
sobre la restauracion. El exceso de cemento se retira mejor en
estado de gel con una cureta o explorador. El estado de gel
puede adquirirse mediante la foto polimerizacién por luz del
exceso por aproximadamente 2 a 3 sequndos o dejando que el
cemento se auto-cure aproximadamente por 2 a 3 minutos tras
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la aplicacin o hasta que el exceso de cemento adquiera un
tacto gomoso.
9. Después de retirar el exceso de cemento, fotocure todas las
superficies, incluyendo los margenes, utilizando una ldmpara
de fotocurado Demi Ultra por 10 segundos. Consulte la nota al
pie para obtener informacidn sobre los tiempos de curado de
otros modelos de ldmpara de fotocurado.*
En el caso de restauraciones metalicas y opacas, antes de
continuar con el pulido y el acabado, deje que el cemento
frague al menos 4 minutos después de colocar la restauracion.
. Sies necesario, utilice las tiras de acabado para las reas
proximales. Pula los mérgenes con discos, copas o puntos Gloss
Plus. Utilice los pulidores HiLuster Plus para un acabado final
con gran brillo.
12. Verifique la oclusion.

S

Carillas de Porcelana

Para el cementado de los carillas (ideal para 10 2 unidades a la
vez), seleccione el adhesivo OptiBond™ Solo Plust o el adhesivo
universal autograbable OptiBond XTRt+. Consulte las instrucciones
de uso para el adhesivo.

Siga estas instrucciones de cementado después de aplicary

fotopolimerizar el adhesivo:

1. Seleccione el tono de cemento que desee.

2. Retire la tapa de la jeringa. Antes del primer uso, purgue la
jeringa extrayendo una pequenia cantidad de las pastas para
igualar la pasta catalizadora y la pasta basica en la jeringa.
Asegure la punta de automezclado correspondiente en el
cartucho de la jeringa doble girdndola en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj.

3. Dispense el cemento directamente en la superficie interna de
la carilla. Coloque la carilla suavemente en el diente, dejando
que el cemento fluya lentamente por todos los margenes.

4. Foto polimerice la carilla en la superficie facial con una guia de
luz de didmetro pequefio alejado de los margenes por 203
segundos.



5. Después de retirar el exceso de cemento, fotocure todas las
superficies con una luz de polimerizacion Demi Ultra durante
10 sequndos.**
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Nota: el tiempo de trabajo minimo con Maxcem Elite es de
1minutoy 20 dos a temperatura ambi El
tiempo de fraguado es de menos de 4 minutos a
temperatura oral. Estos tiempos pueden variar en funcion
de las condiciones de almacenamiento, temperatura,

humedad y la edad del producto.

**Tiempo de curado recomendado:

Demi Ultra, Demi Plus/Demi y L.E.Demetron II: 10 segundos.
L.E.Demetron | & Optilux 501: 20 segundos.

Para todas las demas luces, consulte las recomendaciones
de los fabricantes.

ALMACENAMIENTO: almacene el producto dentro de un rango de
temperatura de 4 °C (39 °F) a 25 °C (77 °F). Evite un calor excesivo.
Para garantizar una frescura 6ptima, almacene el producto en un
refrigerador. Deje que el producto alcance la temperatura
ambiente antes de su uso.

Deje el producto en su envase de aluminio hasta su uso inicial. Una
vez que se haya abierto el envase de aluminio utilice el producto en
un periodo de 6 meses desde |a apertura de la funda, pero
asegrese de que la fecha de vencimiento impresa en la etiqueta
de la jeringa no haya caducado.

“OptiBond” es una marca registrada propiedad de Kerr Corporation.
“OptiBond” estd registrada en la Oficina de patentes y marcas de
EE. UU. y de otros paises.



FRANCAIS

Ciment-résine auto-mordancant/auto-adhésif Maxcem
Elite™

Description

Maxcem Elite est un ciment-résine auto-mordangant, auto-adhésif
indiqué pour la cimentation de restaurations céramiques,
métalliques et en résine, indirectes. Ce produit est radio-opaque,
pour une identification aisée aux rayons X, et bipolymérisation, ce
qui lui confére un maximum de souplesse. Maxcem Elite est
conditionné dans une seringue a double cylindre, avec des
embouts automix a usage unique et des embouts distributeurs
courbés (en option) pour permettre a |'utilisateur de déposer la
dose de ciment souhaitée directement dans la restauration et/ou la
préparation dentaire.

Mode d’emploi

Maxcem Elite est indiqué pour la cimentation de toutes les
restaurations indirectes, notamment les incrustations (inlays) et les
incrustations a recouvrement (onlays) céramiques, en résine et
métalliques, les couronnes, bridges, tenons et facettes®. Les
indications supplémentaires incluent le scellement de puits et de
sillons, et la cimentation de restauration de couronnes surimplants.

*L"application d’adhésif sur la préparation est requise pour la
cimentation de facettes avec Maxcem Elite.

Contre-indications

1. Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé chez des patients allergiques
alarésine méthacrylique, car elle peut entrainer un eczéma de
contact.

2. Ceproduit ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des tissus
pulpaires. En effet, une exposition directe risque d’étre nocive
pour la pulpe dentaire.

Avertissements
1. Eviter tout contact avec les yeux ou la peau. En cas de contact
avec les yeux ou la peau, laver abondamment avec de I'eau.
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Précautions

1. Tenir solidement la restauration avec une [égére pression
pendant le nettoyage de I'excés de ciment.

2. Laisser le ciment polymériser complétement avant d'effectuer
la finition et le polissage, ou avant d'ajuster 'occlusion pour
éviter tout décollement.

3. Ne pas utiliser d'acide phosphorique pour le mordancage de la
dentine avec Maxcem Elite en mode auto-adhésion, car cela
peut causer une sensibilité postopératoire.

4. Ne pas traiter ni nettoyer les restaurations a base de zircone ou
métalliques avec de I'acide phosphorique ou de I'acide
hydrofluorique (HF), car ces derniers peuvent nuire &
I'adhésion.

5. Ne pas utiliser de peroxyde d’hydrogene (H.0), car ses résidus
peuvent avoir un effet négatif sur la réaction de prise et
I'adhésion de Maxcem Elite.

6. Ne pas utiliser de ciments provisoires a base d’eugénol. En
effet, ces matériaux peuvent inhiber la polymérisation des
ciments-résines, notamment de Maxcem Elite.

7. Utiliser une digue de caoutchouc pour éviter la contamination
de la préparation ou de la cavité pendant la cimentation.

8. Ne pas ouvrir le sachet d’emballage avant la premiére
utilisation. Utiliser le produit dans les 6 mois apres I'ouverture
du sachet, et toujours vérifier que la date d’expiration
imprimée sur |'étiquette de la seringue n'est pas dépassée.

9. En cas de contact prolongé avec les tissus buccaux, rincer
abondamment avec de I'eau.

Réactions indésirables :
Aucune connue.

Mode d’emploi

:les ix sont réservés a un usage
chezun seul patient afin d’éviter toute contamination
croisée entre les patients.

Maxcem Elite est compatible avec les adhésifs tels que
OptiBond Solo Plust, OptiBond All-In-One, ou I'adhésif universel
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auto-mordangant OptiBond XTRt1. Consulter le mode d’emploi de
I'adhésif pour assurer une intervention optimale. L'utilisation d'un
autre adhésif pour dentine ou émail reléve du jugement et de
I'unique responsabilité du praticien dentaire.
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Préparation de la surface de la restauration
Préparer la surface interne de la restauration selon les instructions
du fabricant. Voici quelques recommandations générales :

Restaurations mordancables en céramique/porcelaine :
Sabler la surface interne avec 50 pm d’alumine a une pression
de 30 psi (0,2 MPa) et mordancer la restauration avec de
I'acide hydrofluorique. L'application d'un agent de décapage
au silane est facultative.

Restaurations a base de métal, de zirconium et en
composite : Sabler la surface interne avec 50 ym d'alumine
une pression de 60 psi (0,4 MPa) pour les restaurations a base
de métal ou de zirconium, ou a une pression d’environ 15 psi
(0,1 MPa) pour les restaurations en composite.

Prothéses a liant résine (bridges Maryland) : Il est
recommandé d'effectuer un mordangage de la surface de
I'émail avec un gel de mordancage & I'acide phosphorique
avant la cimentation avec Maxcem Elite.

Restaurations indirectes (hors facettes) et restauration
d'implants

1.
2.

Retirer la restauration provisoire.

Alaide de I'instrument rotatif OptiClean ou de la méthode de
nettoyage de votre choix, enlever le ciment provisoire et les
résidus de la préparation. Rincer abondamment.

Sécher la préparation a l'air.

Enfoncer la restauration pour assurer un bon positionnement.
Ajuster si nécessaire, puis nettoyer abondamment les surfaces
d’adhésion de |a restauration.

Sélectionner la teinte de Maxcem Elite souhaitée.
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6. Extraire la seringue du sachet aluminium. Consigner sur
I'étiquette de la seringue la date a laquelle elle a été extraite.

7. Retirerle capuchon de la seringue. Avant la premiére
utilisation, purger la seringue en faisant sortir une petite
quantité de pate sur une compresse afin d'égaliser la base et la
péte de catalyseur dans la seringue. Fixer I'embout Automix
approprié sur la cartouche de seringue double en le tournant
dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre. Les embouts
larges 4/1 automix sont destinés a étre utilisés avec les
embouts intra-oraux et les embouts intra-canalaires pour
distribuer Maxcem Elite.

La distribution du matériau s'effectue de la maniére suivante :

Incrustation/Incrustation a recouvrement - Distribuer le
ciment directement dans la préparation en recouvrant toutes
les surfaces. Installer la restauration en exercant une légére
pression et maintenir la pression jusqu'a la prise compléte du
ciment.

Couronne - Remplir Ia couronne de ciment. Installer la
restauration en exercant une légere pression et maintenir la
pression jusqu’a la prise compléte du ciment.

Tenon - Préparer 'emplacement du tenon. Dimensionner et
placer le tenon. Distribuer le ciment sur le tenon ou
directement dans I'espace canalaire a 'aide des embouts intra-
canalaires. Installer et tourner Iégérement le tenon pendant
I'insertion afin déviter I'infiltration d'air. Laisser le ciment
couler doucement de I'espace canalaire.

Laisser I'embout de mélange employé sur la seringue pour
I'utiliser comme capuchon jusqu’a I'application suivante.

8. Une fois la restauration correctement installée, retirer I'exces
de ciment tout en maintenant la pression sur la restauration.
L'excés de ciment s'enléve plus facilement lorsqu'il est sous
forme de gel, aI'aide d'un instrument a détartrer ou d'une
sonde. La texture en gel s'obtient en polymérisant I'excés &
I'aide d’une lampe a polymériser pendant environ 2a
3 secondes, ou en laissant le ciment se polymériser pendant
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environ 2 a 3 minutes apres application ou jusqu’a ce que
I'excés de ciment présente la consistance du caoutchouc.

9. Apreés avoir enlevé 'excés de ciment, polymériser a la lampe

toutes les surfaces, y compris les bords, avec la lampe a

polymériser Demi Ultra pendant 10 secondes. Voir la note de

bas de page pour connaitre les durées de polymérisation
recommandées pour les autres modeles de lampe.**

Pour les restaurations métalliques et opaques, avant de

procéder au polissage et a la finition, laisser le ciment prendre

pendant au moins 4 minutes apres avoir installé la
restauration.

. Si nécessaire, utiliser les bandelettes de finition pour les zones
proximales. Polir les bords avec des cupules, des pointes ou des
disques Gloss Plus. Utiliser les instruments a polir
HiLuster Plus pour une finition haute brillance.

12. Vérifier I'occlusion.

S

Restaurations de facettes

Pour la cimentation des facettes (idéal pour 1a 2 a la fois),
sélectionner |'adhésif OptiBond™ Solo Plust ou I'adhésif universel
auto-mordancable OptiBond XTRt1. Consulter le mode d’emploi du
produit adhésif.

Une fois I'adhésif appliqué et polymérisé, suivre les instructions

pour procéder a la cimentation :

1. Sélectionner la teinte de ciment souhaitée.

2. Retirerle capuchon de la seringue. Avant la premiére
utilisation, purger la seringue en faisant sortir une petite
quantité de pate sur une compresse afin d'égaliser la base et la
pate de catalyseur dans la seringue. Fixer I'embout Automix
approprié sur la cartouche de seringue double en le tournant
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.

3. Distribuer le ciment directement sur la surface interne de la
facette. Placer la facette délicatement sur la dent, en laissant le
ciment couler doucement depuis les bords.

4. Polymériser la facette en place sur la surface faciale, loin des
bords, a I'aide d'une lampe guide a petit diamétre pendant 2 a
3 secondes.



5. Aprés avoir enlevé I'excés de ciment, polymériser a |'aide de la
lampe toutes les surfaces avec une lampe a polymériser
Demi Ultra pendant 10 secondes.**

tou OptiBond S
ttou OptiBond Versa

Remarque : La durée de travail minimale de Maxcem Elite
est de 1 minute 20 secondes a température ambiante. Le
délai de prise est inférieur a 4 minutes a température
buccale. Ces durées peuvent varier en fonction des
conditions de conservation, de la température, de
I'humidité et de I'age du produit.

** Durées de polymérisation recommandées :
Demi Ultra, Demi Plus/Demi et L.E.Demetron Il :
10 secondes.

L.E.Demetron | et Optilux 501 : 20 secondes.
Pour toutes les autres lampes, consulter les
recommandations du fabricant.

CONSERVATION : Conserver le produit & une température
comprise entre 4 °C (39 °F) et 25 °C (77 °F). Conserver a I'abri des
températures trop élevées. Pour une fraicheur optimale, conserver
le produit dans un réfrigérateur. Laisser le produit atteindre la
température ambiante avant |'utilisation.

Conserver le produit dans le sachet aluminium jusqu’a la premiére
utilisation. Une fois le sachet aluminium ouvert, utiliser le produit
dans les 6 mois et avant la date d'expiration imprimée sur
I'étiquette de la seringue.

«OptiBond » est une marque commerciale de Kerr Corporation.
«OptiBond » est une marque déposée au bureau des brevets et des
marques de commerce des Etats-Unis et d'autres pays.



PORTUGUES

Cimento resinoso autocauterizante/autoadesivo Maxcem
Elite™

Descri¢ao

0 Maxcem Elite  um cimento resinoso autocauterizante e
autoadesivo, indicado para a cimentacdo indireta de restauracdes
ceramicas, resinosas e metalicas. Este produto € radiopaco, para
fécil identificagdo em raios X, e de dupla polimerizacdo, permitindo
améxima flexibilidade na sua utilizago. 0 Maxcem Elite é
embalado numa seringa de tubo duplo com pontas
automisturadoras, de utilizagdo Gnica, e pontas dispensadoras
curvas opcionais, que permitem ao utilizador distribuir o volume de
cimento desejado diretamente na restauragao e/ou na preparagao
dentdria.

Indicagoes de utilizagao

0 Maxcem Elite estd indicado para a cimentagao de todas as
restauragdes indiretas, incluindo as ceramicas, resinosas e
metalicas como incrustagdes inlays/onlays, coroas, pontes, cotos
dentarios e facetas*. Outras indicagdes incluem selante de
cavidades e fissuras e cimentacdo de restauracdo de coroas para
implantes.

*A utilizacdo de Maxcem Elite na preparacao para a cimentacdo de
facetas requer a aplicagdo de adesivo.

Contraindicagoes

1. Este produto ndo deve ser utilizado em doentes alérgicos a
resina de metacrilato, dado que pode causar dermatites por
contacto

2. Este produto ndo deve estar em contacto com a polpa dentdria.
A exposicao direta deste produto pode danificar a polpa.

Adverténcias

1. Evitar o contacto com a pele e com os olhos. Se o produto
entrar em contacto com a pele ou com os olhos, enxaguar
abundantemente com dgua.
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Precaugdes

1

Segurar a restauragdo com pressao moderada enquanto limpa
0 excesso de cimento.

Deixar o cimento secar totalmente antes de concluir e polir ou
ajustar a ocluséo para evitar um potencial deslocamento.

Néo utilizar &cido fosférico para cauterizar a dentina quando
utiliza o Maxcem Elite em modo autoaderente, pois pode
causar sensibilidade pds-operatéria.

Néo tratar ou limpar as restauragdes de zirconia ou metal com
acido fosfdrico ou dcido hidrofluoridrico (HF), os quais podem
afetar negativamente a aderéncia.

Néo utilizar perdxido de hidrogénio (H.0,), uma vez que os
seus residuos podem afetar negativamente a reacao de
solidificacao e a aderéncia do Maxcem Elite.

Néo utilizar cimentos provisérios que contenham eugenol,
uma vez que estes materiais podem inibir a polimerizaao dos
cimentos resinosos, incluindo o Maxcem Elite.

Utilizar um isolamento de borracha para manter a preparagdo
ou a cavidade livre de qualquer contaminagdo durante a
cimentacdo.

Néo abrira embalagem de aluminio até iniciar a sua utilizacao.
Usar o produto no prazo de 6 meses apds a abertura da bolsa,
mas verificar sempre que no ultrapassou a data de validade
impressa no rétulo da seringa.

Se ocorrer o contacto prolongado com tecido oral, lavar
abundantemente com dgua.

Reagdes adversas:
Nenhuma conhecida.

Instrugdes de utilizagao

Nota: As pontas automisturadoras sao para utilizagio num
tnico doente para prevenir a contaminagao cruzada entre
doentes.

0 Maxcem Elite é compativel com os adesivos universais como o
OptiBond Solo Plust, o OptiBond All-In-One ou o OptiBond XTRtt
autocauterizante. Consultar as instrugdes de utilizacdo do adesivo
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para utilizacdo adequada. A utilizacdo de outro sistema adesivo
para dentina e esmalte é do critério e responsabilidade exclusiva
do médico dentista.

tou OptiBond S
ttou OptiBond Versa

Preparacdo da superficie para restauracao
Preparar a superficie interna da restauragao de acordo com as
instrugdes do fabricante. Eis algumas recomendagdes gerais:

Restauragdes de ceramica/porcelana cauterizaveis:
Limpar a superficie interna com alumina de 50um a uma
pressao de 30 psi (0,2 MPa) e cauterizar a restauracao com
4cido hidrofluoridrico. E opcional a aplicacéo do primario de
silano.

Restauragdes com base de metal, zirconia e compdsito:
Limpar a superficie interna com alumina de 50pm a uma
pressdo de 60 psi (0,4 MPa) para restauracdes com base de
metal ou zircénia, ou uma pressdo de cerca de 15 psi (0,1 MPa)
para restauragdes compasitas.

Préteses ligadas com resina (Pontes Maryland): £
recomendado cauterizar a superficie do esmalte com gel de
acido fosfdrico cauterizante antes da cimentagdo com o
Maxcem Elite.

Restauragdes indiretas (excluindo facetas) e restauragao de

implante

1. Remover a restauragao provisoria.

2. Usar fresas OptiClean ou um método de limpeza a sua escolha
para remover o cimento provisdrio e residuos da
preparagdo. Enxaguar abundantemente.

3. Secarapreparagdo.

4. Colocar a restauragdo para assegurar um encaixe adequado.
Ajustar, se necessario, e limpar totalmente as superficies de
unido da restauracao ap6s o ajuste.

5. Selecionar a tonalidade desejada do Maxcem Elite.
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6. Retiraraseringa da bolsa de aluminio. Registar a data em que
aseringa foi retirada no rétulo da seringa.

7. Retiraratampa da seringa. Antes da primeira utilizacao,
pressionar a seringa espremendo uma pequena quantidade
das pastas numa gaze, para nivelar na seringa as pastas de
base e de catalisador. Segurar a ponta automisturadora
adequada no cartucho da seringa dupla, rodando a ponta para
adireita. As pontas automisturadoras de largura 4:1
destinam-se a utilizacdo com pontas intraorais e pontas de
obturacdo para aplicacao do Maxcem Elite.

Adistribuicao do material é feita da sequinte forma:

Inlay/Onlay - Aplicar o cimento diretamente na preparacdo,
cobrindo todas as superficies. Colocar a restauragdo com uma
pressao moderada e manter a pressao até o cimento estar
totalmente ajustado.

Coroa - Preencher a coroa com cimento. Colocar a restauracdo
com uma pressao moderada e manter a presso até o cimento
estar totalmente ajustado.

Coto dentario - Preparar o espaco do coto dentério. Medir e
colocar o coto dentdrio. Aplicar o cimento no coto dentério ou
diretamente no espaco do canal usando as pontas de
obturacdo. Colocar e rodar ligeiramente o coto dentério apds a
insercdo para evitar a retencdo de ar. Deixar o cimento fluir
lentamente do espaco do canal.

Deixar como tampa de seringa a ponta misturadora utilizada,
até a préxima aplicagdo.

8. Quando a restauragao estiver devidamente colocada, retirar o
cimento em excesso, enquanto mantém a pressao na
restauracdo. O excesso de cimento retira-se com maior
facilidade em estado de gel, com um destartarizador ou com
uma sonda foice. 0 estado de gel pode ser obtido
polimerizando o excesso com um fotopolimerizador durante

proximad. 2a3 dos ou deixando o cimento

9
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polimerizar durante aproximadamente 2 a 3 minutos apds a
aplicagdo ou até o excesso de cimento ficar elstico.

9. Apbs aremocdo do excesso de cimento, fotopolimerizar todas
as superficies, incluindo as extremidades usando a
fotopolimerizagao Demi Ultra, durante 10 sequndos. Consultar
anota de rodapé sobre os tempos de polimerizagdo
recomendados para outros modelos de fotopolimerizagao.**

. Para restauracdes de metal e opacas, antes de proceder ao
polimento e acabamento, deixar o cimento assentar durante
pelo menos 4 minutos, apds a colocagao da restauragao.

. Se necessdrio, usar tiras de acabamento para as dreas
proximais. Polir as extremidades com discos, borrachas ou
pontas Gloss Plus. Usar polidores HiLuster Plus para um
elevado brilho final.

12. Verificar a oclusao.

S

Restauragdes de facetas.

Para a cimentacdo de facetas (ideal para 1 ou 2 unidades de cada
vez), escolher o Adesivo OptiBond™ Solo Plust ou o Adesivo
Universal Autocauterizante OptiBond XTRt1. Consultar as
instrugdes de utilizagdo do adesivo.

Apés a aplicagao e polimerizagao do adesivo, sequir as sequintes

instrugbes para a cimentacdo:

1. Selecionar a tonalidade desejada do cimento.

2. Retiraratampa da seringa. Antes da primeira utilizacao,
pressionar a seringa espremendo uma pequena quantidade
das pastas numa gaze para nivelar na seringa as pastas de base
e de catalisador. Segurar a ponta automisturadora adequada
no cartucho da seringa dupla, rodando a ponta para a direita.

3. Aplicar o cimento diretamente na superficie interna da faceta.
Colocar gentilmente a faceta no dente, deixando o cimento
fluir lentamente para todas as extremidades.

4. Polimerizar a faceta no lugar sobre a superficie facial, distante
das extremidades, utilizando uma luz guia de diametro
pequeno durante 2 a 3 sequndos.

5. Apds a remogao do excesso de cimento, fotopolimerizar todas
as superficies usando a fotopolimerizacdo Demi Ultra, durante
10 sequndos.**
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tou OptiBond S
ttou OptiBond Versa

Nota: 0 tempo minimo de trabalho do Maxcem Elite é de 1
minuto e 20 segundos a temperatura ambi 0 tempo
de ajuste é inferior a 4 minutos a temperatura oral. Estes
tempos podem variar consoante as condigoes de
conservagao, temperatura, humidade e prazo de validade
do produto.

Ii dad,

**Tempos de p
Demi Ultra, Demi Plus/Demi e L.E.Demetron II: 10 segundos.
L.E.Demetron | e Optilux 501: 20 segundos.

Para todas as outras fotopolimerizagdes, consultar as
recomendacdes do fabricante.

a0 rec
caor

CONSERVAGAO: Conservar o produto num intervalo de
temperatura entre 4 °C (39 °F) e 25 °C (77 °F). Evitar o excesso de
calor. Para uma frescura otimizada, conservar o produto no
frigorifico. Permitir que produto atinja a temperatura ambiente
antes de o utilizar.

Manter o produto na embalagem de aluminio até a utilizagdo
inicial. Apds abertura da bolsa de aluminio, usar no prazo de 6
meses e antes da data de validade impressa no rétulo da seringa.

“OptiBond” é uma marca comercial da Kerr Corporation.
“OptiBond” estd registada na Agéncia de Patentes e Marcas
Comerciais dos E.U.A. e em outros paises.
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TIENG VIET

Keo Tram Rang Tu Dinh/Tu An Mon Maxcem Elite™

Mo ta

Maxcem Elite la keo tram rng tudinh/tuan mon dugc chi dinh dé
tram gian tiép cac phuc hinh bing su, chat deo va kim loai. Sin
pham nay chén biic xa dé dé nhan biét trong anh chup X-quang v
luu hoa kep, cho phép dat dd linh hoat i da khi st dung. Maxcem
Elite duoc dong géi trong 6ng tiém hai budng co dau tron tu dong
dung mpt I3n va dau pha ché cong tuy chon, cho phép nguéi dung
dua luong keo tram ring mong mudn truc tiép vao chd phuc hinh
va/hodc vung chuén bi rang.

Hu6ng Dan S Dung

Maxcem EIrte duoc chi dinh dé tram tat ca cac phuc hinh gidn tiép
bao gém cac miéng tram |n|ay/on|ay bang st chét deo va kim loai,
mao rang, u rang, chét va mat dan si*. Cac chi drnh bd sung bao
gom tur chét tram 13 va vét nit, tram phuc hinh mao rang cho cac
miéng cdy ghép.

*Tram mat dan st bang cach st dung Maxcem Elite doi hoi phai
dung keo cho vung chuan bi.

Chéng chi dinh

1. Khng dugc sit dung san pham nay cho nhitng bénh nhan bi di
ing vdi chét deo methacrylate vi chit nay c6 thé gay viém da
tiép xtic

2. Khéng dugc dé san pham nay tiép xuc vai mo tuy rang Tiép
x(ic tryc tiép voi san pham nay c6 thé gay tén hai tuy rang.

Canh bao
1. Tranh dé tiép xdc véi da hodc mét. Néu san pham nay tiép xtic
v6i da hodic mét, hay riia ky bang nudc.

Than trong
1. Giuco djnh phan phuc hinh vdi luc ep vira phai trong khi lam
sach chat tram rang thita.
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2. Dé chat tram rang luu hoa hoan toan trudic khi hoan thién va
danh bong hodc diéu chinh tinh trang khit ring dé trénh nquy
o mat b két dinh.

3. Khong sit dung axit phosphoric d€ lam 3n mon nga rang khi
dang st dung Maxcem Elite ¢ ché 9 tu bam dinh, vi diéu nay
<6 thé gdy & budt sau phiu thuit

4. Khong xu I)} hoic lam sach phan phuc hinh bang zirconia hoic
kim loai bang axit phosphoric hay axit hydroﬂuon( (HF),
nhiing chét nay ¢ thé tac dong tiéu cuc den d0 bdm d|nh

5. Khong sudung hydrogen pemX|de (HzOz) vi dquong cua chit
nay (<] the anh huong xdu dén phan tng dong ran va do bam
dinh cua Maxcem Elte.

6. Khong st dung chit tram tam thoi c chifa eugenol vinhiing
chétliéu nay c6 thé tic ché siftriing hop keo tram ring, bao
g6m ca Maxcem Elite.

7. Sitdung vach cao su nha khoa dé gii cho vung chudn bi hoic
khoang ring khong bi nhiém ban trong thei gian tram réng.

8. Khong ma tui phoi trudc khi st dung Ian dau. Sit dung san
pham trong vong 6 thang sau khi mé tdi nhung ludn ludn dam
bao riing san pham khéng qua han st dung in trén nhan éng
tiém.

9. Néu tiép xiic lau véi md trong miéng, hy suc miéng véi nhiéu
nudc.

Phan ung bét lgi:
Chua biét.

Hudng Dan S Dung
Luu y: Dau trdn tw ddng chi danh cho mt bénh nhan dé
ngan ngira nhiém ban chéo giita cic bénh nhén.

Maxcem Elite tuong thich vai cac chat két dinh nhu OptiBond Solo
PIus’r OptiBond All-In-One hoac cht két dinh thong dung tuan
mon OptiBond XTRt*. Tham khao hudng dan st dung chét két dinh
& biét quy trinh t5i wu. St dung hé thing két dinh nga ring va
men rang khac theo quyét dinh va tréch nhiém cta riéng nha i.
thodc OptiBond S

tthoac OptiBond Versa
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Chun Bi B& Mt Phuc Hinh
Chun bi bé it bén trong vung phuc hinh theo hudng din ciia
nha san xudt. Sau ddy 1a mot s6 khuyén nghi chung:

Phuc Hinh Su/G3m Co Thé An Mon: Phun cat bé mit bén
trong bang SOum alumin & ap sudt 30 psi (0,2 MPa) va lam an
mon vung phuc hinh bng axit hydrofluoric. Khdng bat budc
dung mdi silane.

Phuc Hinh Bang Kim Loai, Zirconia va Chat Tang Hop:
Phun cat bé mét bén trong bang 50um alumin & p suat 60 psi
(0,4 MPa) ddi vi phuc hinh b3 ng kim loai hodc zirconia hodc
4p sudtkhoang 15 psi (0,1 MPa) i vai phuc hinh tong hap.
Cach phan gia két dinh bing chét deo (cau ring
Maryland): Nén [am mon b& mat men ring bing chét an mon
dang gel chifa axit phosphoric truigc khi tram rang bang
Maxcem Elite.

Phuc Hinh Gian Tiép (khong bao gom Mt Dan Su) va Phuc

Hmh Cly Ghep
Loai bo phuc hinh tam thoi.

2. S dung thiét bi xoay OptiClean hodc phuang phap lam sach
theo lua chon cua qu;} vi dé loai b chét tram rang tam thdi va
dulugng ra khoi vung chudn bi. Rita that ky.

3. S8y kho vung chuan bi bing khi.

4. Dt phan phuc hinh sao cho thuc su vura khit. Diéu chmh néu
cén thiét va lam sach ky lung céc bé mét két dinh cua phin
phuc hinh sau khi diéu chinh.

5. Chon mau Maxcem EI|te mong mudn.

6. Layong tiém ra khoi tui phoi. Ghi chép ngay Iy 6ng tiém lén
nhan 6ng tiém.

7. Thao ndp 6ng tiém. Trudc khi st dung 14n dau tién, xa 6ng tiém
béing cach ép mét lugng nhd hd bot Ién mot miéng dém dé
lam can béing gitfa bazo va hé bt xiic téc trong 6ng tiém. €6
dinh dau tron ty dong thich hgp trén hop dng tiém kép bang
cach van du theo chiéu kim dong hd. Dau tron tu dong rong
4:1 dugc sit dung ciing vdi dau trong miéng va dau chan rang
dé phun Maxcem Elite.
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12.

Viéc phun chéit liéu dugc thuc hién nhu sau:

Miéng Inlay/Onlay - Phun chét tram réng truc tiép vao trong
vt]ng chuén bi, phu k|n tita cac bé mit. Dat phan phuc hinh
vai luc ep vua pha| va duy tri luc ep do cho dén khi chit tram
rang dong rdn hoan toan.

Mao rang Do day chéttram rang vao mEo rang bat phén
phuc hinh vai luc ep vua phal va duytn Iuic ép do cho dén khi
chat tram rang dong rén hoan toan.

Chdt - Chudn bi chd dé it chét. Dinh kich ¢ va chinh khit
chét. Cho chat tram rang lén trén chét hoac truc tiép vao vung
&g tuy bing cach st dung dau dng tuy chan ring. Dt va xoay
nhe chit luc chen vao dé tranh khding khi lot vao. Cho chét
tram rang tirtir chy ra khoi ving ng tuy.

D& dau tron da sit dung trén 6ng tiém lam ndp day cho dén ln
dung tiép theo.

. Khi phuc hinh duoc dit chinh xac, hay loai bo chét tram rang

du thira trong khi duy tri luc ep trén ving phuc hinh. Chét tram
rang dur thita duoc loai bo t6t nhat & trang théi gel cila né bang
thiét bi danh can hoac thiét bi thong do. Trang thai gel o thé
dat dugc biing cich luu hoa s¢ qua phan dur thita bing den luu
hoa trong khodng 2-3 giay, hoic bing céch cho chat tram ring
tu luu hoa trong khoang 2-3 phut sau khi dung hoac cho dén
khi chét tram du thuia cdm giac nhu cao su.

. Sau khi loai bd chét tram duthua sitdung den luu hoa Demi

Ultra d& lutu hoa bang anh sang tit cd cac be mat, ké ca céc
mép g, trong 10 gidy. Xem chii thich vé s6 1an luu hoa khuyén
nghi danh cho cdc model den lutu hoa khac **

di vai cac phuc hinh bang kim loai va men duc, trudc khi tién
hanh dénh bong va hoan thién, dé cho chét tram dong ran lai
trong i it nhdt 4 phut sau khi dat phuc hinh.

. Neu canthiét, hay sudung bang hoan 1h|en cho cac vung gan

goc Danh bong mep bang dia mai, ong glac hoac cac dung cu
o mui nhon Gloss Plus. St dung may danh bong HiLuster
Plus cho Igp men bong cudi cung.

Kiém tra lai do khit rang.
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Phuc Hinh Mat Dan Su

i voi tram mat dan st (Iy tuong vai 1-2 by phan cung mét luc),
hay chon Keo OptiBond™ Solo Plust hogic Keo Thong Dung Tu An
Mon OptiBond XTRt. Tham khao huong dan su dung san pham
két dinh.

Sau khi chat két dinh duoc dung va luu hoa, hay lam theo nhitng

hudng dan tram rang sau:

1. Chon mau chét tram rang mong mudn.

2. Thao ndp 6ng tiém. Trudc khi st dung 14n dau tién, xa 6ng tiém
béing cach ép mét Irgng nhd hd bot 1én mot miéng dém dé
lam cn béing gitra bazo va hd bt xiic téc trong 6ng tiém. €6
dinh dau tron ty dong thich hgp trén hop dng tiém kép bang
céch van dau theo chiéu kim dong ho.

3. Phun chét tram ring trurc tiép lén bé mat bén trong cua mét
dan sti. Nhe nhang dat mét dan st [én trén rang, cho chét tram
rang chay dan dan tu tat ca cac mep.

4. Luuhoa ¢ qua mat dan stvao vi tri trén bé mét ngoéi, cachxa
cac mep, bang cach st dung thanh dn den co duong kinh nho
trong 2-3 g|ay

5. Saukhi loai bo chét tram rang duthua sudung den luu hoa
Demi Ultra dé luu hoa bing anh sang tat ca cac bé mat trong
10 gidy.**

thodc OptiBond S
tthodc OptiBond Versa

Luu y: Thei gian hoat déng tdi thiéu cia Maxcem Elite la1
phut 20 gidy ¢ nhiét d6 phong; Thai gian dong ran la dudi 4
phut ¢ nhiét 45 migng. Nhiing khoang thoi gian néy o thé
thay dol theo diéu kién bao quan, nhiét 45, d6 4m va tudi
cua san pham.

**Thai Gian Luu Hoa Khuyén Nghi:

Demi Ultra, Demi Plus/Demi va L.E.Demetron II: 10 giy.
L.E.Demetron | va Optilux 501: 20 giay.

Déi voi tét ca cac loai den khéc, hay xem khuyén nghi ciia
nha sén xuat.
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BAO QUAN: Bao quan san phim trong pham vi nhiét do tu 4°C
(39°F) dén 25°C (77°F). Tranh nhiét qua néng. Dé san pham cd o
tuoi mdi t6i uu, hay bao quan san pham trong téi lanh. Cho san
pham dat dén nhiét do phong trudc khi sit dung.

Bao quan san pham trong tui phoi cho dén Ian st dung du tién.
Sau khi mé tui phoi, hay suf dung trong vong 6 thang va truoc ngay
hét han in trén nhan dng tiém.

“OptiBond"” la thuong hiéu thugc so hitu cua Kerr Corporation.

“OptiBond” da dugc dang ky vai Van Phong Sang Ché va Thutang
Hiéu Hoa Ky (PT0) va cac quac gia khac.
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dhusitsdu Maxcem Elite™ szuuaiawia
(self-etch)/szumaianvanddn (self-
adhesive)

suavidua

Maxcem Elite ifludmusisdussuuiganian
szunlaaviuanddn
Aldgwmiunisindindusru(Cementation)
waviuauysagiunvaaunvinaniagaiasin
iuuazlany ‘
wandausiiiduizaiuuavanasiifalvinasa
nsseyiaalunisianaistduariinisuudivuugd
awdad (dual-cure,
UNFIAILFAILDILAL/UTARLURI)
wiamuAdasdI tun1slaiou 1ae Maxcem
Elite
ussqadlunszuaniauuuglnaldvaaanaussuy
aalefindfuuuldasoidien )
wazalnsaiissuniilunaaansetasiianisniug
wilBnaasduuslaniuaiusasnisuasnlnal
unsysasiunag/viansiedauu

snvvifdusunislad

Maxcem Elite .
faaielddmiunisdatiusiuzasnisysaizium
Jdau NudviEnvinaniiia 1sdu
wagmufsdusunitanaiufugiu ani
dulad/aauwadasaudu dzwiuiu waaWu
wagiiiies* davetiiudu laua
Asufinviauuazsaawan
uagnsfinasauRundvnIsvinTInRUALN

*msladansiadialunisedeutuiiludedndusgn
Funisfinasauusiadifiasiaalyd Maxcem Elite
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aiaviulal

vinulandasaaiilugibadunasimlana
e (methacrylate)
wuflasanararilitinmsaniauuinad
manduda uansi .
Wnldudafauaifiluusnanfinsdudaduin
avlszaniu .
Mslasunsfudannndnsiuaiiinansealat
fluduasasaTwasiszanniiu

Adiay

1.

mmandniidudalausnafmvimvian
2961 .
Andndariddudalaudiviionianionn
g liazaraviua

Aan55vie

1.

aadafamaussihunaraialidusuliin
fauviluaawivinauaraadiAusasdiu
uet ,
daalvidwusiindaoauysaliduiinaun
sanussuazasiarIuianisliunisauiuii
anamauommammaomsmmm
atnlinsawaawaiadaiilatu latd
Maxcem Elite Tugiuuuszumaswuanddu
wlasnnanrnalvitinanmsdmiundonisy
sauglel 3
aguasauufviavinanuazaindunuysa
sWurifiiasiaia (zirconia)
duRugruniafitanuiufiugrudansanas
Wasawsansa'lainswaasa (HF)
dosnusadnatiananisdain'le
aeghlaflaTasiauilasaan’lad (H.0 ,)
lasannasanAvaasasansadenanstn
usialfAzennistudnarnsiafinuag
Maxcem Elite ‘L6
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6. vuldduusduuuiasndefidunauuacns
uaa (eugenol) .
lasaniaaiiausadudonisundiuaisdu
Fuug Fosrudvuas Maxcem Elite ‘Lo

7. TafusiuAuiinane (Rubber dam)
seminsiesapiudaiasAunnsiwdiause
wirnsfadatiuou )

8. athungvavaadaunitagizuldou
Tdndndauaiaalu 6
Waundeannisilaviaussy
usasagaulvuilawuainbiviuainiunua
agiRuWlivuaainuasnszuania

9, vrmtﬁaLﬁamuﬁaoﬂ']vn"l.sﬁuﬁu;;Ta'-nn'iamﬂ
unawu Waesmindsunasnn

UfAsueauauaciibivivilszaon:

Laifisneonu

Az lunisladeiu

nunaua:
unaaanauscsuuaaladnaddrusulddusiihe
udeauviniu .
wiaflumsilasdulitisinsludlauszudne
wWilha

Maxcem Elite )
gunsaldouiuduansiadaizlule iy
OptiBond Solo Plust, OptiBond All-In-One »3a
OptiBond XTRtt Self-Etch Universal
dmdudusawdamnudfidssdninmngedge
Tseagraasidaaludnusindmsuansiadaiiu
q
msldasdadaiatuuasiadauiussuuaugiu
flugaRfauarauiuAnranuasunndiuaun
neladanua

tw3a OptiBond S
ttw3a OptiBond Versa
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msm%uuWusi’m%’un:\msmzﬁumﬂu
wTaniudIN 8 TuraI TuaIUYTULANATLULUN
VAIRHAG

Auzinmglal:

nsysusEITAnIsin/ wasiaauing
ana'le: )
uhwensiauuiufinalusiansazaiun 50
um Mianuau 30 psi (0.2 MPa)
vsaldnsadadunusiansalalasyaasa
aslalanaulwsiassusmaduiluniogan
d16iasns
n:lmsmm“’au"i’aqﬁﬁ‘iawmaﬁmﬁmﬂu
Wusu U3a vitaneauTnda:
uhwensieuuiufianalusiaasgfiuvn 50
Hm #iauéiu 60 psi (0.4 MPa)
fusunisusaigaiaiaaiiilan: via
mai‘imumﬂuwugw uazviaudulszana
15 psi (0.1 MPa)
fnuduoiuysasvinannaauinga
Aewuluiifiasiaiaasdu
(szwrudlunuuuniuaue):
WildnsaWaaviasadnufndauiu
Wotlwusin Ivldnsauuuiaa (Gel Etchant)
fauvinn1sfaduoruysasals Maxcem Elite

Asysasvvaay (Lisauiiasg)
uaza1sysazuus1niuLiag

1.
2.

Adaiaqysasnm

ansalaiuas OptiClean w3a
Emsvianuzainaug
Waidaduudfinfinhasiuasiasanaiga
nnsesaniulyiazana
Lmuinmmmuuﬁu‘lmma
mmsaawumu ULy
vivnsusuusdedusumninduy
wavanMsUiuusetiueu
vinanuazatauinaiasiadalvizzana
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5. (faniaafuas Maxcem Elite Asaonns

6. unznszuaniaaananngovasd
Tuvinfuiiiungnsruanialidtaarnuunsyua
néa

7. évehasaunszuaniinaan
Aaunisldoruaiousn
laautunszuanialaanisiugiunsuituiue
SniaauukHUNaNTRA AU A U AU
auardsvlfAsenlunssuandalviivindiu
duagryunaaanauauduuinda vty
°l=m1mamwﬂus"uuaaimunﬂnivﬁymmnu
nszuandaidauuug TagUssavAinaan g
wszuuaaladinadfiaundie 4:1
fudaiialadlunisda Maxcem Elite $3udu
intra-oral tip Lazviaandad1niuaaasInlu
(root-canal tip)

asdadaaansansevinlaaueoil:

Suati/aauaed -
Sadwudasinasiunipiaulilanaselviasa
uaaNAuAITInue Taduauysasiu
NAGILANULTILNUNRIILALTNBITEAUULTING
Haunnduusazindlaanysal
asauiy - uasauiusaduns Tedueu
naalaLsvlunavuaLinsEduLsInalIau
aNdwusaztudatauysol

waalu — winuRuilunsldidaniu
Tanuauaslsifianiu
daduudasuudaasiuniaasluaaassiniu
Teaaselaaldnaandadniunaassiniliu
'Lauamuumanﬂuvlﬂmmnuan‘uzummmi
1@iandnidaeilifiannaana1vagaalu
daaalviduudluaaslusinWuaciteang

avAavaaansuinsldenliuunszuanda
‘lisiavaanaaniialdiflusdhdaignauniiagl
A9unsvsa‘ly
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8.

S

uua-ﬂumuuimuﬂunmmmmmamomum ;
mammuummumwum“wuamusanm"huuﬂ
uNUYTAULAY mumsaouamuummu
(scaler) wiainsasfialdnanaaisas explorer
nmﬁﬁﬁamlumsmﬁm‘ﬂmummumuﬂa‘lum
agiAduusaglugaiusiaa

mssa g uAuaglugaiusiaaaiuns
arin'lelaaldi8n15vin tack-curing
TALATAELRY
ns”quﬂﬁﬁ%mmsuuﬁ'ztﬂunmﬂs"m:u 2-3
Ui
wiaTaunisdaastidiudiAnnistndaca s
av (self-cure) lunaidszuna 2-3

Wi navannsdadinuduiaaunnduuuds
wfufidnsrasianguiniiauag
nAINANAITATNUFRIUA UL
muuamwa‘lmnmﬂﬁﬁ%muum

nwiuM duviiovaanufisuausaunasiien
Taaldiatasanausouss Demi Ultra iflunan
10 St )
lsagaragunaiuiusniunainsiindg
Asennstusiviuusnihdmiuiniasanausegy
Huqrx 5 ‘ 3
gnsuduauysasiumaiaandlanaiunu
§1uua”'¥z~1ﬂm”uum
Aaunaza L duNsTaLILaEAITANLEY
miﬂaau'lwmuumummmmwﬂunmamau
au 4 'uwmmmnmﬂﬂﬂumuuimuﬁu

Cwinaudlu uaudausedmsuusnaiuin

UEIU2Y (proximal area) TALINUAUENIY
seawItia (Gloss Plus) 3U a1y
dewsadaraunan  1lgvada HiLuster
Plus iaAnuwnsugesa tudugaving

12. aTIAFaUNTHURY
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msusmzﬂuﬁwitﬁu{
dnsunsfiaduanuysagalaiiias
(wngdnsunisysaeasIag 1-2 'Emaﬂ%)
\danasfiadia Optibond™ Solo Plust
wiadsfinfim OptiBond XTRtt Self-Etch
Universal
dusunisldoutdsagdnusinuasndaiaaian
sfiafia

navAMASHRAAUAZIAULRINTTHUATITLUNG

2 Ugdeuduusinuarfiianisysaizdu:

1. dananasdinudnsasnis

2. gvehasaunssuaniinaan
Aaunisldoruaiousn
laautunszuanialaanisiugiunauituiue
SninauuwHuNaNTRa AU A UN AU
AuardsvlfAsenlunssuandalvilauaiu
1duagvyunaaanauauduuindatvitu
Laimaaansustuuaalafngnssduindug
Aszuandauuug

3. Sadwudasuuiufiaialunasidiesiaanse
A T&idiasasuuiy .
Usaslvidwusdiraukannuauanuaatiez

q

4. lfiEmsanaussuuuuvialdad (Tack cure)
vuAufIEIUnn
Tealviviheannuauuasduau
TaaliviahusoAfiduruguednatonnaLg
A anauadtilunal 2-3 ui

5. wdsnnmdaduudduAunsy
aneudevih bvitAndfAsennsundiniufne
nuataaldiniasanausonss Demi Ultra
Hluaan 10 Jundx*

tw3a OptiBond S
ttu3a OptiBond Versa
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WNawia: navitvutudaas Maxcem
Elite a 1 u1i 20 3unii Miaauqdiiae
naMsUuddadinii 4 .
mﬁﬁamuqﬁmu'h{ﬂaaﬂ'm naluaniian
auansiullinadivagiuaniuzlunisiae
Al anud AMUAY wazanyuaINAS

*FPainmsanausasinusii

Demi Ultra, Demi Plus/Demi way
L.E.Demetron I1: 10 3uii
L.E.Demetron | & Optllux 501: 20 3uii
Fusuiadavarausedug orua
TsagarnuziinuasuEn

ANSIRLAL: 5m|.ﬁnwﬁmﬁmm’"b"17fa_muaﬁiwh
9 4 °C (39 °F) i 25 °C

(77 °F) mamdnidoeanusauiigodull wiay
naNuaalmi daAundasaarlilugidu
Uaaslndnsdasinaraanubulivinduamng
fviavnauldou

LﬁuNﬁmﬁmwﬂﬂuﬂawaua"-mnhazﬁu'lﬁmu
WlaunsviaWasanussauad Tuildounalu 6
ihauuasnauiunueagiRuwaguuaaInuasng
suaniia

"OptiBond" Huadasvanansei Kerr
Corporation tHutdad

"OptiBond" aanufinudu PTO
PavdnsFaInLarlseinaaug
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Kerr

Manufactured by

Kerr Corporation
1717 W Collins Ave.
Orange, CA 92867
USA.

TEL. (714) 516-7400
FAX (714) 516-7635
USA/Canada Toll Free
Customer Service
TEL: 800.KERR123
FAX: (800) 537-7345
kerrdental.com

Distribution Facilities:

Kerr Australia Pty. Ltd.
112-118 Talavera Road, Unit 10
North Ryde 2113

New South Wales, Australia
+612 8870 3000
kerrdental.com
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